#### MEADE COUNTY FISCAL COURT

#### **Resolution No. 2024.03.05**

**BE IT RESOLVED**, upon recommendation by the Meade County Judge Executive to accept the fees for the Meade County Parks and Recreation Otter Creek Campground:

A schedule of fees, charges for all campsites and cabins contained with the Otter Creek Campground on a three-tier system with separate fees for weekdays, weekends, and holidays.

# **Campground Rates**

	Weekday Weekend Holiday		
* Utility Campsite	(\$30)	(\$35)	(\$40)
* Water Only Site Campsites	(\$22)	(\$25)	(\$30)
* Primitive Campsites	(\$18)	(\$20)	(\$22)
* Cabins with Electric	(\$80)	(\$85)	(\$90)
* Cabin primitive	(\$30)	(\$35)	(\$40)

## Discount Rates (only one discount per visit; discounts do not stack)

Military & Senior Citizens Rate: 10%

**Residents Rate: 8%** 

### **Holiday Vacation Dates**

New Year's Day - January 1

Martin Luther King's Birthday - 3rd Monday in January

Washington's Birthday - 3rd Monday in February

Spring Break - April (1st Full Week) (7 Days)

Derby- May (1st Weekend in May)

Memorial Day - last Monday in May

Juneteenth - June 19

Independence Day - July 4

Meade County Fair Week - Last Full Week of July

Labor Day - 1st Monday in September

Fall Break - (1st Full week in Oct) (7 Days)

Columbus Day - 2nd Monday in October

Veterans' Day - November 11

Thanksgiving Day - 4th Thursday in November

Christmas Day - December 25

Judge Troy Kok is authorized by Meade County Fiscal Court to set the above fees on behalf of Meade County Fiscal Court for the Meade County Parks and Recreation Otter Creek Campground. With his signature these fees are set.

MEADE COUNTY FISCAL COURT

TROY KOK

MEADE COUNTY
JUDGE/EXECUTIVE

ATTEST TO:

KYLEIGH FRYMIRE

FISCAL COURT CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SIDNEY SMITH DURHAM

**MEADE COUNTY ATTORNEY**